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Thank you for purchasing this bionik® gaming product. 
Our goal is to deliver high-quality, innovative accessories 
that amplify your gaming experience. Please review this 
guide and store it for future reference. Otherwise, please 
recycle. User guides can also be downloaded from our 
website at www.bionikgaming.com 

PACKAGE CONTENTS
Rapid Charger and user guide

FCC INFORMATION
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from
    that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
    for help. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.    
    Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1.  This device may not cause harmful interference

ENGLISH
2. This device must accept any interference received, including
     interference that may cause undesired operation.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
• This product is only intended for indoor use.
• Plug the wall adapter into a powered outlet which has a voltage
    range of 100 ~ 240 V.
• Keep away from fire, liquids and high temperatures and always
    recycle electronics.
• Do not clean the product with corrosive cleaners.
• Take care of the cable by avoiding tangles and knots. Avoid sharp
    surfaces that can damage the cable.
• Discontinue use if the product is damaged or you suspect there 
    is a malfunction. Please contact customer support for help or
    additional information.

WARRANTY 
All products come with a limited warranty and have been 
subjected to a thorough series of tests to ensure the highest level 
of dependability. If you run into any issues, visit 
www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support for more information.
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FRANÇAIS

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce produit de jeu 
bionik®. Notre objectif est de livrer des accessoires 
novateurs de haute qualité qui intensifient votre 
expérience de jeu. Veuillez examiner le présent guide et 
conservez-le à titre d’information. Autrement, veuillez le 
recycler. Vous pouvez également télécharger les guides 
d’utilisation sur notre site Web www.bionikgaming.com

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
Rapid Charger et manuel de l’utilisateur

INFORMATIONS DE LA FCC
Avertissement : les changements ou modifications apportés à 
cet appareil qui ne seraient pas expressément approuvés par la 
partie responsable de la conformité peuvent faire perdre à 
l’utilisateur son droit à l’utiliser.

REMARQUE : l’équipement a été mis à l’essai et déclaré 
conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique de catégorie B, 
conformément à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites 
sont conçues pour o�rir une protection raisonnable contre les 
interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 
équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie 
radiofréquence. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 
instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio.

Cependant, rien ne garantit qu’il n’y ait pas d’interférence dans une 
installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des 
interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévisuelle, 
lesquelles peuvent être déterminées en éteignant et en rallumant 
l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger 
l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes 

• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice ;
• Augmenter la distance séparant l’équipement et le récepteur ;
• Brancher l’équipement dans une prise située sur un circuit
    di�érent de celui sur lequel est branché le récepteur ;
• Demander l’aide du vendeur ou d’un technicien spécialisé en
    radio/télévision. Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des  
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     règlements de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux   
     conditions suivantes :

1.  Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles.
2. Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, y
     compris les interférences pouvant provoquer un
     fonctionnement indésirable.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE
• Ce produit est uniquement destiné à un usage en intérieur.
• Branchez l'adaptateur mural sur une prise de courant dont la
    tension est comprise entre 100 et 240 V.
• Gardez le produit loin du feu, des liquides et des températures
    élevées, et recyclez toujours les appareils électroniques.
• Ne nettoyez pas le produit avec des nettoyants corrosifs.
• Prenez soin du câble en évitant les nœuds et les    
   enchevêtrements. Évitez les surfaces tranchantes qui pourraient    
   endommager le câble.
• Cessez d’utiliser le produit s’il est endommagé ou si vous
    soupçonnez une défaillance. Veuillez contacter le service client          
    afin d’obtenir de l’aide ou des renseignements supplémentaires.

GARANTIE
Tous les produits sont assortis d’une garantie limitée et ont été 
soumis à une série de tests approfondis en vue de garantir le 
niveau de fiabilité le plus élevé. Si vous rencontrez des 
problèmes, consultez le site Web 
www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support pour de plus
amples renseignements.
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ESPAÑOL

Gracias por comprar este producto para juegos bionik®. 
Nuestro objetivo es entregar accesorios innovadores y 
de alta calidad que aumenten la experiencia de juego. 
Consulte esta guía y consérvela para consultarla en el 
futuro; de lo contrario, recíclela. Las guías del usuario 
también se pueden descargar desde nuestro sitio web en 
www.bionikgaming.com 

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
Rapid Charger y guía del usuario

INFORMACIÓN DE FCC
Precaución: Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad que no 
estén expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar 
el equipo. 

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido sometido a pruebas y cumple con los 
límites para un dispositivo digital Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 
15 del reglamento de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para 
proporcionar una protección razonable contra la interferencia 
perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa 
y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia 
perjudicial para las comunicaciones por radio.

Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no ocurrirá una interferencia 
en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca 
interferencia perjudicial en la recepción de las señales de radio o 
televisión, lo que se puede determinar encendiendo o apagando el 
equipo, se insta a que el usuario corrija la interferencia mediante 
una o más de las siguientes medidas:

• Reoriente la antena receptora o colóquela en otro lugar.
• Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito distinto del
    que está conectado el receptor.
• Solicite ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico especialista en radio y
    televisión. Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 del  
    reglamento de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las   
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     siguientes dos condiciones:

1.  Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia perjudicial.
2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluso
     aquella interferencia que puede provocar un funcionamiento
     no deseado.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
• Este producto solo está destinado a uso en interiores.
• Conecte el adaptador de pared en un tomacorriente con
    alimentación con un rango de voltaje de 100 ~ 240 V.
• Mantenga alejado del fuego, líquidos y altas temperaturas.
    Siempre recicle los aparatos electrónicos.
• No limpie el producto con limpiadores corrosivos.
• Cuide el cable de manera de evitar que se enrede o anude. Evite
    superficies afiladas que puedan dañar el cable.
• Suspenda su uso si el producto está dañado o sospecha que      
    hay un mal funcionamiento. Contacte con nuestra Asistencia al   
    Cliente para obtener ayuda o información adicional.

GARANTÍA
Todos los productos vienen con una garantía limitada y han 
sido sometidos a una serie exhaustiva de pruebas para 
garantizar el más alto nivel de confiabilidad. Si tiene cualquier 
problema, visite www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support 
para obtener más información.
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ITALIANO

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto bionik® per il 
gaming. Il nostro obiettivo è garantire accessori innovativi 
di alta qualità, in grado di amplificare l’esperienza di gioco. 
La invitiamo a leggere questo manuale e a conservarlo per 
future consultazioni. In alternativa, può riciclarlo. I nostri 
manuali dell’Utente possono essere scaricati anche dal 
sito Web www.bionikgaming.com

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
Rapid Charger e manuale dell'Utente

INFORMAZIONI SULLA NORMATIVA FCC
Avvertenza: modifiche o alterazioni apportate all'unità senza 
l'approvazione esplicita della Parte responsabile dell'aderenza ai 
principi di funzionamento potrebbero compromettere il diritto di 
utilizzo dell'attrezzatura da parte dell'Utente.

NOTA: Questo apparecchio è stato sottoposto a test che ne hanno 
dimostrato la conformità rispetto ai limiti definiti per un dispositivo 
digitale di classe B, coerentemente con la parte 15 della normativa 
FCC. Tali limiti sono stati predisposti per fornire un livello 
ragionevole di protezione da interferenze dannose in 
un’installazione di tipo domestico. Il presente apparecchio genera, 
utilizza e può emettere energia in radiofrequenza e, qualora la 
relativa installazione non sia stata eseguita nel rispetto delle 
istruzioni, potrebbe causare interferenze dannose per
le radiocomunicazioni.

Ciò stante, non si dà garanzia che tali interferenze non possano 
verificarsi in una particolare installazione. Se l'apparecchio causa 
interferenze compromettenti la ricezione radio o
televisiva – evento che è possibile appurare spegnendo e 
riaccendendo l'apparecchio – l'Utente può tentare di ovviare al 
problema eseguendo una o più delle seguenti operazioni:

• Ri-orientare o ri-collocare l'antenna di ricezione.
• Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchio e il ricevitore.
• Collegare l'apparecchio alla presa di un circuito diverso rispetto a
    quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore.
• Rivolgersi al rivenditore o a un tecnico radio/TV specializzato per

7



     assistenza. Il presente dispositivo è conforme alle direttive   
     contenute nella parte 15 della normativa emanata dalla      
     Commissione federale per le comunicazioni degli Stati Uniti    
     (FCC). L'operatività dell'apparecchio è soggetta alle seguenti
     due condizioni:

1. Il dispositivo non deve generare interferenze dannose.
2. Il dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza in ricezione,
     incluse quelle che possono causarne una modalità di
     funzionamento indesiderata.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
• Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato solo in ambienti interni.
• Inserire l'adattatore a muro in una presa alimentata con intervallo
    di tensione pari a 100 ~ 240 V.
• Tenere lontano da fiamme e liquidi; evitare le alte temperature. I
    dispositivi elettronici devono essere sempre riciclati.
• Non utilizzare sostanze detergenti corrosive per pulire il prodotto.
• Verificare che il cavo non si pieghi e non si annodi. Evitare di
    adagiare il cavo su superfici taglienti che potrebbero
    danneggiarlo o sfilacciarlo.
• Se il dispositivo è danneggiato o si sospetta un suo
    malfunzionamento, dismetterne l'uso. Contattare l'Assistenza
    clienti per ricevere supporto o ulteriori informazioni.

GARANZIA
Tutti i prodotti sono associati a una garanzia limitata e sono stati 
sottoposti a una serie intensiva di test che ne ha assicurato il più 
alto livello di a�dabilità e compatibilità. In caso di problemi, è 
possibile ottenere ulteriori informazioni accedendo alla pagina 
Web www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support
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PORTUGUÊS

Obrigado por adquirir este produto da bionik® para jogos. 
Nossa meta é fornecer acessórios inovadores de alta 
qualidade que ampliem sua experiência com jogos. Revise 
este guia e armazene-o para consultar no futuro. Caso 
contrário, recicle. Os guias de usuário também podem ser 
baixados em nosso site: www.bionikgaming.com

CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM
Rapid Charger e guia do usuário

INFORMAÇÕES FCC
Aviso: Alterações ou modificações nesta unidade não 
expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável pela 
conformidade podem anular a autoridade do usuário na operação 
do equipamento.

NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade 
com os limites para um dispositivo digital da Classe B, de acordo 
com a Parte 15 das Regras FCC. Esses limites foram projetados 
para fornecer proteção razoável contra interferência prejudicial em 
uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode 
irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e usado 
de acordo com as instruções, poderá causar interferência 
prejudicial às comunicações de rádio.

Entretanto, não há garantia de que a interferência não ocorrerá em 
uma instalação específica. Se este equipamento causar 
interferência prejudicial à recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que 
pode ser determinado ligando e desligando o equipamento, o 
usuário deve tentar corrigir a interferência de uma ou mais das 
seguintes maneiras:

• Reoriente ou reposicione a antena receptora.
• Aumente a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor.
• Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada em um circuito diferente
    daquele ao qual o receptor está conectado.
• Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico de rádio/TV experiente
    para obter ajuda. Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a
    Parte 15 das Regras FCC. A operação está sujeita às duas
    condições a seguir:
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1.  Este dispositivo não pode causar interferência prejudicial
2. Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida,
     incluindo interferências que possam causar
     operação indesejada.

CUIDADO E MANUTENÇÃO
• Este produto é destinado apenas para uso em
    ambientes fechados.
• Conecte o adaptador de parede a uma tomada energizada com
    tensão de 100 a 240 V.
• Mantenha longe do fogo, de líquidos e de altas temperaturas.
    Sempre recicle equipamentos eletrônicos.
• Não use limpadores corrosivos no produto.
• Tome cuidado com o cabo, evite emaranhados e nós. Evite
    superfícies afiadas que podem danificar o cabo.
• Descontinue o uso caso o produto esteja danificado ou haja
    suspeita de avarias. Contate nosso suporte ao cliente para obter
    ajuda ou informações adicionais.

GARANTIA
Todos os produtos têm garantia limitada e passaram por uma 
série rigorosa de testes para garantir o mais alto nível de 
confiabilidade. Caso você tenha algum problema, visite 
www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support para
mais informações.
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DEUTSCHE

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für dieses
bionik®-Gaming-Produkt entschieden haben. Unser Ziel 
ist es, hochwertiges, innovatives Zubehör anzubieten, 
das Ihr Gaming-Erlebnis bereichert. Lesen Sie diese 
Anleitung und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf. Führen Sie sie andernfalls bitte der 
Wiederverwertung zu. Bedienungsanleitungen können 
auch von unserer Website www.bionikgaming.com 
heruntergeladen werden.

PACKUNGSINHALT
Rapid Charger und Bedienungsanleitung

FCC-HINWEISE
Achtung: Änderungen oder Modifizierungen an diesem Gerät, die 
nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung verantwortlichen 
Stelle genehmigt wurden, können die Nutzungsrechte durch den 
Anwender ungültig machen.

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und hält die Grenzwerte 
für digitale Geräte der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. 
Diese Grenzwerte sind dazu bestimmt, einen angemessenen 
Schutz vor schädlichen Störungen in Wohngebäuden zu 
gewährleisten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet 
Hochfrequenzenergie und kann diese ausstrahlen. Wird es nicht 
entsprechend den Anweisungen eingesetzt und verwendet, kann 
dies zu Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs führen.

Es besteht allerdings keine Garantie, dass es bei einer bestimmten 
Installation zu keiner Störung kommt. Verursacht dieses Gerät 
Störungen im Rundfunk- und Fernsehempfang, was durch
Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann,
kann der Benutzer die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der 
folgenden Maßnahmen beheben:

• Ausrichtung und Lage der Empfangsantenne verändern.
• Die Entfernung zwischen dem Gerät und dem
    Empfänger vergrößern.
• Das Gerät und den Funkempfänger an getrennte
    Stromkreise anschließen.
• Den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker
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     kontaktieren. Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der       
     FCC-Vorschriften. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden
     beiden Bedingungen:

1.  Dieses Gerät verursacht keine
     gesundheitsgefährdende Strahlung.
2. Dieses Gerät muss empfangene Interferenzen aufnehmen,
     einschließlich Interferenzen, die den Betrieb 
     beeinträchtigen können.

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
• Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch in

Innenräumen bestimmt.
• Stecken Sie den Netzadapter in eine Steckdose mit einem

Spannungsbereich von 100 ~ 240 V.
• Von Feuer, Flüssigkeiten und hohen Temperaturen fernhalten

und elektronische Teile stets einer Wiederverwertung zuführen.
• Das Produkt nicht mit ätzenden Reinigungsmitteln reinigen.
• Vermeiden, dass sich das Kabel verheddert oder verknotet. Das

Kabel von scharfen Kanten fernhalten, die es
beschädigen könnten.

• Die Nutzung des Produkts bei Beschädigung oder Verdacht auf
eine Störung unterbrechen. Wenden Sie sich an den
Kundendienst, um Unterstützung oder weitere Informationen
zu erhalten.

GARANTIE
Alle Produkte verfügen über eine beschränkte Garantie und 
wurden einer Reihe von sorgfältigen Prüfungen unterzogen, 
um ein höchstmögliches Maß an Betriebssicherheit zu 
gewährleisten. Sollten Probleme auftreten, besuchen Sie uns 
auf www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support um weitere 
Informationen zu erhalten.
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NEDERLANDS

Bedankt voor de aanschaf van dit bionik® - 
gamingproduct. Ons streven is om innovatieve 
accessoires van hoge kwaliteit te leveren die zorgen voor 
een superieure speelervaring. Lees deze gids door en 
bewaar hem voor toekomstig gebruik. U kunt deze gids 
ook recyclen. U kunt de gebruikershandleidingen 
downloaden van onze website: www.bionikgaming.com

INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING
Rapid Charger en gebruikershandleiding

FCC-INFORMATIE
Waarschuwing: Wijzigingen of aanpassingen aan dit apparaat 
die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die 
verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van 
de gebruiker om het apparaat te bedienen, ongeldig maken. 

LET OP: Deze apparatuur is getest en voldoet aan de 
grenswaarden voor een digitaal toestel van Klasse B 
overeenkomstig Deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. Deze 
beperkingen zijn bedoeld om een redelijke bescherming te bieden 
tegen schadelijke storingen in een huiselijke omgeving. Deze 
apparatuur genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequente-energie 
uitstralen en kan, indien niet volgens de instructies geïnstalleerd en 
gebruikt, schadelijke interferentie aan
radiocommunicatie veroorzaken.

Er is echter geen garantie dat er in een bepaalde installatie geen 
interferentie zal optreden. Als dit apparaat schadelijke storing 
veroorzaakt aan radio- of televisieontvangst, wat kan worden 
vastgesteld door het apparaat uit en weer in te schakelen, wordt 
de gebruiker aanbevolen om de storing te verhelpen door een of 
meer van de volgende maatregelen:

• Draai of verplaats de ontvangstantenne.
• Vergroot de afstand tussen het toestel en de ontvanger.
• Sluit het toestel aan op een stopcontact op een ander circuit dan
    dat waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.
• Raadpleeg uw leverancier of een ervaren radio/tv-technicus voor

     hulp. Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de        
     FCC-voorschriften. Het gebruik is onderworpen aan de         
     volgende twee voorwaarden:

1.  Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken;
2. Dit apparaat zal alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren,
      inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste werking
      kan veroorzaken.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
• Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
• Steek de adapter in een stopcontact met een spanningsbereik
    van 100 ~ 240 V.
• Houd uit de buurt van vuur, vloeisto�en en hoge temperaturen
    en recycle elektronica altijd indien mogelijk.
• Reinig het product niet met bijtende reinigingsmiddelen.
• Vermijd klitten en knopen in de kabel. Vermijd scherpe
   oppervlakken die de kabel kunnen beschadigen.
• Stop het gebruik als het product is beschadigd of als u vermoedt
   dat er een storing is. Neem voor hulp of aanvullende informatie
   contact op met de klantenservice.

GARANTIE
Alle producten worden geleverd met een beperkte garantie en zijn 
onderworpen aan een aantal strenge tests om het hoogste 
betrouwbaarheid te garanderen. Ga naar 
www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support voor meer informatie 
in geval u op problemen stuit.
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die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die 
verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van 
de gebruiker om het apparaat te bedienen, ongeldig maken. 

LET OP: Deze apparatuur is getest en voldoet aan de 
grenswaarden voor een digitaal toestel van Klasse B 
overeenkomstig Deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. Deze 
beperkingen zijn bedoeld om een redelijke bescherming te bieden 
tegen schadelijke storingen in een huiselijke omgeving. Deze 
apparatuur genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequente-energie 
uitstralen en kan, indien niet volgens de instructies geïnstalleerd en 
gebruikt, schadelijke interferentie aan
radiocommunicatie veroorzaken.

Er is echter geen garantie dat er in een bepaalde installatie geen 
interferentie zal optreden. Als dit apparaat schadelijke storing 
veroorzaakt aan radio- of televisieontvangst, wat kan worden 
vastgesteld door het apparaat uit en weer in te schakelen, wordt 
de gebruiker aanbevolen om de storing te verhelpen door een of 
meer van de volgende maatregelen:

• Draai of verplaats de ontvangstantenne.
• Vergroot de afstand tussen het toestel en de ontvanger.
• Sluit het toestel aan op een stopcontact op een ander circuit dan
    dat waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.
• Raadpleeg uw leverancier of een ervaren radio/tv-technicus voor

     hulp. Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de        
     FCC-voorschriften. Het gebruik is onderworpen aan de         
     volgende twee voorwaarden:

1.  Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken;
2. Dit apparaat zal alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren,
      inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste werking
      kan veroorzaken.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
• Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
• Steek de adapter in een stopcontact met een spanningsbereik
    van 100 ~ 240 V.
• Houd uit de buurt van vuur, vloeisto�en en hoge temperaturen
    en recycle elektronica altijd indien mogelijk.
• Reinig het product niet met bijtende reinigingsmiddelen.
• Vermijd klitten en knopen in de kabel. Vermijd scherpe
   oppervlakken die de kabel kunnen beschadigen.
• Stop het gebruik als het product is beschadigd of als u vermoedt
   dat er een storing is. Neem voor hulp of aanvullende informatie
   contact op met de klantenservice.

GARANTIE
Alle producten worden geleverd met een beperkte garantie en zijn 
onderworpen aan een aantal strenge tests om het hoogste 
betrouwbaarheid te garanderen. Ga naar 
www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support voor meer informatie 
in geval u op problemen stuit.
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このたびは、bionik® ゲームをお買い上げいただき、誠にありが
とうございます。当社では、お客様のゲーム体験の向上を目指し
、高品質で革新的なアクセサリの開発に努めています。まず最初
に本書をお読みになり、後で参照するために保管いただくか、リ
サイクルに出してください。なお、ユーザーガイドはウェブサイト 
(www.bionikgaming.com) からもダウンロードいただけます。

内容物
急速充電器（Rapid Charger）およびユーザーガイド。

FCC情報
注意：準拠に関する責任当事者の明示的な承認なしに本品に
変更や修正を行うと、ユーザーは装置を操作する権利を喪失す
ることがあります。

注：この装置はテストの結果、FCC規制パート15によるクラスB
デジタル装置の制限に準拠していることが証明されています。
これらの制限は、住宅地区で使用した場合に、有害な電波干渉
から適正に保護することを目的としています。この装置は高周
波エネルギーを発生、使用、放出する可能性があるため、説明
書に従って設置または使用しないと、無線通信に有害な干渉を
引き起こす可能性があります。

ただし、特定の設置条件で電波干渉が起こらないという保証は
ありません。この装置がラジオやテレビに有害な干渉を引き起
こしている場合は (装置をオフ/オンにして判断できます)、次の
いずれかの方法で干渉を是正することが推奨されます。

•  受信アンテナの方向や位置を変える。
•  装置と受信機の距離を離す。
•  受信機を接続している回路とは別の回路の差し込みに装置
   を接続する。
•  ラジオ/テレビの販売店、あるいは経験のある技術者に相談
   する。本デバイスはFCC規定パート15に準拠しています。次の
   2つの条件に従って使用してください。

1.  本デバイスが有害な干渉を引き起こさないこと
2. 本デバイスが、望ましくない動作を引き起こす可能性のある
     電 波干渉を含め、あらゆる干渉を受容できること。
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取り扱いとお手入れ上の注意
•  本製品は屋内使用専用です。
•  壁用アダプターを100～240Vの電圧範囲の電源コンセント    
   に差し込みます。
•  火気・液体・高温の場所に近づけないでください。また、電子    
   機 器は必ずリサイクルに出してください。
•  腐食性のある洗浄剤で洗浄しないでください。
•  ケーブルがもつれたり、絡まったりしないように気をつけてく  
   だ さい。表面が荒いものはケーブルを傷つける可能性があり  
   ますので使用しないでください。
•  製品が破損している場合、異常に気付いた場合は使用を中止  
    し てください。ご質問がある場合や詳細については、カスタ  
    マーサポートにお問い合わせください。

保証
すべての製品には限定保証が適用され、またすべての製品に
ついて一連の徹底的な試験により最高水準の信頼性が確認さ
れています。問題が発生した場合は、
www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support で詳細を確認し
てください。 
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 شكرًا ل�ائك هذا انتج من ألعاب ®bionik. يتمثل هدفنا �
 تقديم ملحقات عالية الجودة ومبتكرة والتي تقوم بتوسيع

 تجربة ا�لعاب الخاصة بك. يُرجى مراجعة هذا الدليل
 وا�حتفاظ به للرجوع إليه � استقبل. وإ� يُرجى إعادة

 تدويره. ¡كنك تحميل د�ئل استخدم من اوقع ا�لك�و�
www.bionikgaming.com

محتويات العبوة
Rapid Charger ودليل ا�ستخدم

معلومات لجنة ا�تصا�ت الفيدرالية
 تحذير: قد تؤدي التغي�ات أو التعدي�ت ع	 هذه الوحدة التي � تتم

 ا�وافقة عليها �احةً من قبل الطرف ا�سؤول عن ا�متثال إ  إلغاء
 ص�حية ا�ستخدم لتشغيل الجهاز.

 م¦حظة: تم اختبار هذا الجهاز ووُجد أنه يلتزم بالحدود ا�رسومة
 لجهاز رقمي من الفئة ب، ¦وجب القسم 15 من قواعد لجنة ا�تصا�ت

 الفيدرالية. وقد تم تصميم هذه الحدود لتوف� ح®ية معقولة ضد
ك́يب ا�نز². فهذا الجهاز يولدّ طاقة تردد �سل¯  التداخل الضار µ ال

 ويستخدمها وقد يقوم بن¹ها، وإذا � يتم تركيبه واستخدامه ¦ا يتفق
مع التعلي®ت، فقد يسبب تدخ�ً ضارًا µ ا�تصا�ت ال�سلكية.

 ومع ذلك، � يوجد ما يضمن عدم حدوث أي تداخل µ تركيب بعينه. إذا
 تسبب هذا الجهاز µ تداخل ضار µ استقبال الراديو أو التلفاز، والذي

 Àكن التأكد منه بإيقاف الجهاز وتشغيله، فنشجع ا�ستخدم ع	 محاولة
تصحيح التداخل بواحد أو أكÂ من اÁجراءات التالية:

• إعادة توجيه هواÄ ا�ستقبال أو تغي� مكانه.
• زيادة ا�سافة الفاصلة بÆ الجهاز وجهاز ا�ستقبال.

• توصيل الجهاز ¦قبس ع	 دائرة كهربائية غ� التي يتصل بها
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   جهاز ا�ستقبال.
• استشارة ا�وزع أو تقني خب� µ الراديو/التلفاز لطلب ا�ساعدة. هذا

   الجهاز يلتزم بالقسم 15 من قواعد لجنة ا�تصا�ت الفيدرالية. يخضع
:Æالتالي Æالتشغيل لل¹ط   

1. � يُسمح لهذا الجهاز بالتسبب µ أي تدخل ضار.
2. يجب أن يقبل هذا الجهاز أي تدخل يتلقاه، ¦ا µ ذلك التدخل الذي

    قد يسبب تشغيً� غ� مرغوب فيه.

العناية والصيانة
• هذا ا�نتج مخصص ل�ستخدام الداخÍ فقط.

• قم بتوصيل محول الجدار µ منفذ طاقة نطاق جهده من 100 إ 
    240 فولت.

• ابقه بعيدًا عن النار والسوائل ودرجات الحرارة ا�رتفعة، وأعد تدوير
   اÁلك´ونيات داÒًا.

• � تنظف ا�نتج ¦نظفات مسببة للتآكل.
• اعØِ بالكابل بتجنب التشابك والتعقيد. تجنب اÖسطح الحادة التي قد

   تؤدي إ  إت�ف الكابل.
• توقف عن ا�ستخدام µ حالة تلف ا�نتج أو إذا اشتبهت µ وجود عطل.

    يُرجى ا�تصال بخدمة دعم العم�ء للحصول ع	 ا�ساعدة أو
   ا�علومات اÁضافية.

ضªن
 تأÛ جميع ا�نتجات بض®ن محدود وتخضع لسلسلة شاملة من

 ا�ختبارات لض®ن أع	 مستوى من ا�وثوقية. وإذا واجهت أي مشاكل،
 فقم بزيارة www.bionikgaming.com/pages/support للحصول

ع	 ا�زيد من ا�علومات.
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